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Karl Kiesling, Kevin Kauders, and Anne Franey appeal from a judgment of the
Circuit Court for Baltimore County, the Honorable Paul J. Hanley presiding, which
affirmed a decision of the Baltimore County Board of Appeals. The Board granted
permission to Jean Marie Jones and Robert Long to build a house on a [ot (the

“Property”) with a street address of 3505 Beach Road, Baltimore, Maryland.!

Background
A. The Property

The Property is located in the Middle River area of Baltimore County. The front and
rear boundaries of the Property ar;: Beach Road and Seneca Creek, respectively. Beach
Road is a dead-end street which extends in a southeastetly direction from Seneca Park
Road and terminates at a small park on the waters of Seneca Creek. In addition to the
Property, there are four waterfront residential parcels on the southerly side of Beach
Road. The northerly side of Beach Road abuts the side lot line of'a single property that
fronts on Seneca Park Road.

Mr. Kiesling, on one side, and Mr. Kauders and Ms. Franey, on the other, own the
parcels immediately adjacent to the Property. The Property is 50 feet wide, approximately

175 feet deep, and has an area of 9,750 square feet. It is located within a residential

| The zoning petition that eventually resulted in the Board’s decision under review in this
appeal was filed in February, 2014 by Jean Marie Jones. At the time the application was
filed, Mr. Long was the contract purchaser. He acquired title while this case was pending.
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subdivision known as “Seneca Beach Park,” which was established by a plat recorded in
the Baltimore County land records in 1926, For many years, the Property was improved
by a house. This structure, along with many others located in the Seneca Beach Park
neighborhood, was badly damaged by Hurricane Isabel in 2003. At that time, the
Property was owned by Roy E. Jones and Jean Marie Jones. They were unable or
unwilling to rebuild and what was left of the structure was demolished in 2005. At the
time of the hearing before the Board, the Property was vacant except for two small
storage sheds.
B. The Relevant Provisions of the BCZR

The Property is located in the County’s “Rural Residential” (RC 5) zoning district.
The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) provide that: (1) the minimum size
for lots within the RC-5 district is 1.5 acres, (2) the maximum permitted Jot coverage is
15%, (3) the minimum front setback is 75 feet, and (4) the minimum side and rear
setbacks are 50 feet, BCZR § 1A04.3B.2.b. Obviously, it is impossible to build a house
on the Property while strictly complying to these regulations. The BCZR provides several
at least arguably relevant avenues by which a property owner can seek this relief from the
strict application of these regulations.

First, the BCZR permits property owners to carry on non-~conforming uses and to
maintain non-conforming structures. The prior house on the Property was a non-
conforming structure. BCZR § 104.2 provides that, if a non-conforming structure is

damaged or destroyed “by fire or other casualty,” the structure can be rebuilt on the same
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footprint within two years of the date of damage or destruction. If a property owner
wishes to have a larger building, BCR § 104.3 authorizes a County administrative law
judge and the Board to grant a variance to allow a property owner to increase the floor
area of such a structure by no more than 25% when the building is repaired or replaced.

Second, BCZR § 1A04.3.B.4 states:

Any existing lot or parcel of land with boundaries duly recorded among the land
records of Baltimore County with the approval of the Baltimore County
Department of Planning on or before the effective date of these zoning
regulations and not part of an approved subdivision that cannot meet the
minimum standards as provided within the zone may be approved for residential
development in accordance with the standards prescribed in force at the time of
the lot recordation.

Although this statute probably won’t be inducted into the Punctuation Hall of Fame,
its meaning is clear enough. Section 1A04.3.B .4 is a grandfathering law. It provides that
a property in the RC 5 District does not have to comply with the current setback and [ot
coverage provisions of the BCZR if: (1) the lot had been conveyed by a deed recorded in
the Baltimore County Land Records prior to the effective date of the RC 5 regulations,
(2) the ot cannot be developed in conformance with the BCZR’s minimum requirements
for the zoning district within which the lot is located, and (3) the lot is not part of an
approved subdivision.

There is another “grandfathering” provision in the RC 5 regulations. BCZR
§ 1A04.3.B.1.b states:

The owner of a single lot of record that is not a subdivision and that is in

existence prior to September 2, 2003, but does not meet the minimum acreage
requirement, or does not meet the [RC 5] setback requirement[s], may apply for a
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special hearing under Article 5 to alter the minimum lot size requirement,
However, the provisions of Section 1A04.42! may not be varied.

Section § 1A04.3.B.1.b refers to a “special hearing.” BCZR § 500.7 states in

pertinent part (emphasis added):

[A County ALJ] shall have the power to conduct such other hearings and pass
such orders thereon as shall, in his discretion, be necessary for the proper
enforcement of all zoning regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County
Board of Appeals as hereinafter provided. The power given hereunder shall
include the right of any interested person to petition the [County’s Office of
Administrative Hearings] for a public hearing after advertisement and notice to
determine the existence of any purported nonconforming use on any premises or
to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in any property in Baltimore
County insofar as they are affected by these regulations.

Finally, the BCZR provides property owners in any zoning district with the ability to
seek variances from the strict application of the BCZR’s development regulations.

Section 500.7 states in pertinent part (emphasis added):

The [County’s administrative law judges and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from
height and area regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign
regulations only in cases where special circumstances or conditions exist that are
peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request and
where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County
would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship.

2 BCZR § 1A04 sets out design standards for residential developments in the RC 5
District.
.
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C. The Application
Mr. Jones passed away in 2008. In 2014, Ms, Jones, as owner, and Mr. Long, as

contract purchaser, filed a zoning petition seeking a variance from the minimum lot size,
lot coverage and setback provisions of the BCZR that we have previously summarized, as
well as a variance from the strict application of CBRZ § 301.1° The petition described the
requested relief as:

Section 1A04.3 and 301.1 BCZR

1. To allow an area of 9,750 sq. ft. in lieu of the required 1 1/2 acres.

2. To allow an open projection deck with a setback of 13 ft. in lieu of the
required 37 11/2 ft.

3. To allow a replacement dwelling with a rear yard setback of 33 ft. and 9 ft. on
both sides in lieu of the required 75 ft. from the centerline of the road and 50 1.

from any lot line, respectively,

4. To allow a building coverage of 20% in lieu of the maximum required 15%.

5. To allow any variances deemed necessary by the administrative Law Judge.
This language was incorporated into the public notice of the hearing on the

application. The zoning petition is a preprinted form available from the County’s

3 Section 301.1 provides in pertinent part:

A If attached to the main building, a carport or a one-story open porch, with or without a
roof, may extend into any required yard not more than 25% of the minimum required
depth of a front or rear yard or of the minimum required width of a side yard. Any carport
or open porch so extended must be open on three sides.
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Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspections. It is a “check-the-box’ form and
contains a box—unchecked in this case-—for a request for a special hearing.

Prior to any hearings, the application was reviewed by several County agencies,
including the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability. None of these
agencies voiced misgivings about the proposal.?

The application was subject to a public hearing before a County administrative law
judge. In a written decision dated April 23, 2014, the ALJ granted the application but
with some modifications. First, the ALJ imposed a 10 foot side setback instead of the 9
foot setback requested by the applicants. Second, the ALJ limited the size of the new
structure to not more than 125% of the footprint of the residence that existed before
Hurricane Isabel. The ALJ imposed these modifications out of a concern that the size of
the proposed structure would ““dwarf” a neighboring dwelling” and “severely restrict that
owner’s view of Seneca Creek.”

Appellants appealed the ALJ’s decision to the Board. After two postponements for
procedural reasons, the Board held a de novo hearing on the application on January 5,

2015. At the hearing, appellee’s counsel suggested to the Board that, as an alternative to

4 The Property is in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and is therefore subject to the
County’s Critical Area Program. The County Department of Environmental Protection
-and Sustainability (“DEPS”) reviewed the application and concluded that, although off-
site mitigation would be required, the project would comply with the County’s Program

as long as the total lot coverage did not exceed 31.25%. The proposed building will
oceupy 20% of the Property. Appellants do not argue that the proposed development
violates the County’s Critical Area program,
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seeking a variance, appellee was entitled to relief pursuant through the BCZR’s special
hearing procedure. Appellants’ counsel objected to this. After the evidentiary phase of the
hearing was concluded, the Board permitted counsel for the parties to submit post-
hearing memoranda.

After considering the testimony and legal argument by counsel, the Board decided to
“grant the request described in the application and filed a written decision to that effect on
July 23, 2015. We will discuss portions of the Board’s opinion later; for the present, it is
sufficient to note that the Board decided that it was not necessary for appellee to obtain a

variance from the RC 5 District’s minimum ot size requirement of 1.5 acres.
Additionally, the Board reasoned that appellee was entitled to relief cither through
application of the RC 5 grandfathering regulations or by a variance. The Board analyzed
the evidence under both approaches and concluded that appellee was entitled to the relief
he sought under each of them.

Appellants filed a timely petition for judicial review. The circuit court affirmed the
Board’s decision. This appeal followed.

Appellants present the following contentions, which we have reworded and
reordered:

1. Did the Board err by permitting appellee to seek relief on grounds that were
not set forth in the zoning petition?

2. Did the Board err by deciding that appellee did not require a variance?

3. Did the Board err by permitting appellee to build a non-conforming structure
on the Property more than two years after the destruction of the prior structure?

-7-
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4. Did the Board err in finding that the appellee met the criteria for relief under
the BCZR’s special hearing provision?

5. Did the Board err in finding that appellee met the criteria for a variance?

The Standard of Review

In a judicial review proceeding, the issue before an appellate court “is not whether
the circuit . . . court erred, but rather whether the administrative agency erred,” Bayly
Crossing, LLC v. Consumer Protection Division, 417 Md. 128, 136 (2010} (citations,
internal quotation marks, and brackets omitted). For that reason, we “look through” the
circuit court’s decision, in order to “evaluate the decision of the agency” itself. People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County v. Loyola College, 406 Md. 54, 66 (2008).

In quasi-judicial proceedings, administrative agencies like the Board typically
perform three functions: (1) making findings of fact; (2) identifying and interpreting the
relevant legal standards; and (3) applying the law to the facts. Courts accept an agency’s
factual findings if they are supported by substantial evidence, that is, if there is relevant
evidence in the record that logically supports the agency’s factual conclusions. Bayly
Crossing, 417 Md. at 139. An agency’s application of the law to the evidence presents a
mixed question of law and fact. If the agency has correctly identified the applicable legal
standard, courts of review defer to the agency’s application of the law to the facts before
it, as long as the findings are supported by substantial evidence. See Baltimore Lutheran
High School Assoc. v. Employment Security Administration, 302 Md. 649, 662 (1985).

Although a reviewing court is not bound by the agency’s legal conclusions, we
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“frequently give weight to an agency’s experience in interpretation of a statute that it

administers.” Schwartz v. Maryland Department of Natural Resources, 385 Md. 534, 554
(2005). Finally, “[a]n agency’s decision is to be reviewed in the light most favorable to it
and is presumed to be valid.” 4ssateague Coastal Trust v. Schwalbach, 448 Md. 112, 124

(2016) (citation and quotation marks omitted).

Analysis

1. Was the Public Notice Legally Adequate?

As we have related, at the hearing before the Board, appellee’s counsel suggested
that appellee was entitled to relief through the grandfathering provisions of the BCZR by
means of a special hearing as well as by a variance. Over the objection of appellants’
counsel, the Board considered this argument and eventually granted appellee the relief he
sought on both grounds. Appeltants contend that the Board erred in doing so. They point
out that appellee’s petition requested only a variance. They argue that they were
prejudiced at the hearing because they were not prepared to present evidence as to the
compatibility of appellees” proposal, and that the Board violated appellants’ right to due
process and a fair hearing by permitting appellee to present a basis for relief that was not
identified in the zoning petition and the public notice,

This argument is not persuasive. The petition and the Board’s notice of the hearing
contained the same substantive information. Public notice of an administrative hearing is
sufficient if it informs the public “clearly of the character of the action proposed and

enough of the basis upon which it rest[s] to enable them to intelligently prepare for the
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hearing.” Cassidy v. Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, 218 Md. 418, 425 (1958)
(citation and quotation marks omitted). This standard has been reaffirmed in more recent
cases. See Baltimore St. Parking Co., LLC v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore, 194
Md. App. 569, 593-94 (2010); and O 'Donnell v. Basslers, 56 Md. App. 507, 519 (1983).

The Board’s public notice reiterated the information that was set out in the zoning
petition, namely, that appellee sought variances from the minimum lot size, lot coverage,
and front, side and rear setbacks “to allow a replacement dwelling.” In our view, this
clearly informed the appellants and other members of the public that appellee was
seeking permission to build a house on the Property. This was sufficient for them to
“intelligently prepare for the hearing.”

In this context, the Court’s analysis in Cassidy is instructive. In that case, the
property owner filed an application to rezone property from residential to heavy
manufacturing, 218 Md. at 422. After the public hearing, the Board granted a special
exception for the use intended by the applicant (a power plant), in lieu of rezoning the
property. In response to a challenge to the Board’s decision very similar to the one
presented by appellants, the Court noted that the applicant had applied for “the least
restricted, category of zoning in Baltimore County. . . . Anyone who attended the hearing
prepared to defeat the above request would likewise have been prepared to defeat the
grant of a special exception[.]” /d. at 425-26.

Finally, any error on the Board’s part was harmless because the Board also granted

appellee a variance from the relevant BCZR regulations,
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2. Was Appellee Required to Obtain a Variance from the Minimum Lot Size
Requirements of the RC 5 District?

As we have noted, the BCZR establishes a minimum lot size in the RC 5 District of
1.5 acres. See BCZR § 1A04.03B.1.a. In his petition, and among other relief, appellee
requested a variance from the strict application of that regulation. In its decision, the
Board concluded that he did not require such a variance. The Board’s reasoning was
based on its interpretation of BCZR § 1A04.3.B.1.4, which, as we have explained,
permits residential development of a nonconforming lot in the RC 5 District if (1) the lot
had been conveyed by a deed recorded in the Baltimore County Land Records prior to the
effective date of the RC 5 regulations, (2) the lot cannot be developed in conformance
with the RC 5 District’s minimum requirements, and (3) the lot is not part of an approved
subdivision.

The record before the Board indicates that the Property was first conveyed in 1934
In its opinion, the Board stated that this conveyance predated the County’s first zoning
ordinance. The Board was cotrect; the County was not authorized to exercise zoning
powers until 1941, when the General Assembly enacted the Baltimore County Zoning
Enabling Act. See Temmink v. Board of Zoning Appeals, 205 Md. 489, 493 (1954).
Appellants do not contest that strict application of the current RC 5 regulations render
development of the Property impossible. Appellants assert, however, that the Property
does not satisfy the third requirement. Therefore, according to them, § 1A04.3.B.4 is

inapplicable. In their brief, they assert:

211 -
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The preparation and recording of the Plat of Seneca Park Beach represents
precisely the act described in BCZR § 101.1. Specifically, the original parcel of
land was divided into multiple lots for building development, which process
included the extensive modification of street and lot lines. Moreover, at a
minimum, the plat was accepted for recording among the Land Records of
Baltimore County, meaning the subdivision was “approved” to the fullest extent
possible and necessary at the time of the subdivision.

We do not agree for two reasons. First, there is no documentation in the record that
suggests that any government agency reviewed and approved the subdivision plat prior to
its recordation. Appellants hypothesize that the Clerk of the Circuit Court must have
reviewed the plat prior to accepting it for recordation but they do not identify any law that
imposed such an obligation upon the clerk in 1926. Second, in this case, it is appropriate
for us to consider the Board’s construction of the statute, which was that the term
“approved” refers to subdivision approval by a County agency. We are not bound by the
Board’s interpretation but we may give it weight. We agree with the Board. We hold that
the phrase “approved subdivision” in § 1A04.3.B.4 means that lots which otherwise meet
the statute’s criteria do not fall within the § 1A04.3.B.4’s remedial ambit if they were

!
established by a plat that had been approved through the County’s subdivision review
process, which is currently found in Article 32, Title 4 of the Baltimore County Code.
Because the Seneca Park Beach plat was not approved in this fashion, the statute applies

to the Property. The Board was correct when it decided that appellee did not need a

variance from the minimum ot size standard for the RC 5 District.
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3. Did the Prior Owner’s Failure to Rebuild Within Two Years Affect
Appellee’s Ability to Seek Relief?

BCZR § 104.2 provides that a non-conforming structure can be rebuilt within two

years after it is damaged or destroyed by a fire or similar catastrophe. Appellants concede

that § 104.2 provides a two-year window to the Joneses to rebuild their home and further

concede that the two year period began when the house on the Property was demolished

in 2005. However, they note that the variance petition was not filed until 2014. From this

premise, they contend:

By electing to allow that amount of time to pass, the Appellee’s predecessors in
title forfeited their right to the benefit of BCZR § 1A04.2 and must abide by the
consequences, Furthermore, the consequences of that election bind the Appellee
as the successor to Mr. and Mrs. Jones.

The actions of the Appellee and his predecessors in title have created a status quo
in which the Property has remained unimproved and vacant for nearly ten years,
without placing undue burden on the community and the Chesapeake Bay and its
tributaries. Strict compliance with the applicable regulations would merely
maintain that status, which result should have been encouraged by the Board.
Instead, the Board and the Circuit Court ignored that reality and imposed a
significant burden on the community and the adjacent waters.

Appellants point to no legal authority to support their contention and it is otherwise

not persuasive, Without belaboring the point, non-conforming use statutes such as

§ 104.2 permit property owners to rebuild the destroyed or damaged structure as a matter

of right. If an owner fails to rebuild within the statutory window, then he or she forfeits

the right to rebuild and must obtain a variance or other administrative relief before doing

so. This is what happened in the present case.
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4, Did the Board misapply the standards for granting relief through the special
hearing process?

In its opinion, the Board read the two grandfathering provisions of the RC 5
regulations in conjunction with one another. The Board concluded that the Property was
grandfathered pursuant to BCZR § 1A.0.3.B.4, and that § 1 A04.3.B.1.b requires review
of appellee’s requested relief through the special hearing process. Further, the Board
decided it did not have the authority to waive compliance with the relevant RC 5
development standards set out in BCZR § 1A04.4,

The statute that establishes the special hearing remedy, BCZR § 500.7, does not
contain specific standards for granting relief. The Board stated that “the administrative
practice in Baltimore County has been to determine whether the proposed Special
Hearing would be compatible with the community and generally consistent with the spirit
and intent of the regulations,” The Board then turned to BCZR § 502.1° and, applying

those standards, concluded that:

SBCZR § 502.1 states:

Before any special exception may be granted, it must appear that the use for
which the special exception is requested will not:

A. Be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the locality involved;
B. Tend to create congestion in roads, streets or alleys therein;
C. Create a potential hazard from fire, panic or other danger;

D. Tend to overcrowd land and cause undue concentration of population;
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the requested relief does not adversely impact the health safety and welfare of the
community and is consistent with the intent of the RC 5 regulations,

Appellants do not question the logic which led to the Board’s conclusion that the
appropriate test was whether appellee’s proposal was compatible with neighboring
properties. They do challenge, however, the Board’s finding that the house proposed by
appellee would be compatible. Specitically, appellants argue that their testimony at the
hearing established that (1) construction of appellee’s house would pose a fire hazard to
M. Kiesling’s home because the two homes would only be 11 feet apart; (2) appellee’s
home “would be inconsistent with the rest of the neighborhood because it would be built
on a substantially larger footprint than the prior dwelling”; (3) appellee’s proposed house
“would effectively create a wall of houses along Beach Road, with a minimal gap
between houses,” with the result that the community would resemble a townhouse

development”; (4) construction of the house would limit appellants’ views of Seneca

E. Interfere with adequate provisions for schools, parks, water, sewerage,
transportation or other public requirements, comveniences or improvements;

F. Interfere with adequate light and air;

G. Be inconsistent with the purposes of the property's zoning classification nor in
any other way inconsistent with the spirit and intent of these Zoning Regulations;

1. Be inconsistent with the impermeable surface and vegetative retention
provisions of these Zoning Regulations; nor

L Be detrimental to the environmental and natural resources of the site and
vicinity including forests, streams, wetlands, aquifers and floodplains in an
R.C.2,R.C4,R.C.5 or R.C.7 Zone.
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Creek from their residence; (5) the Property was subject to flooding and any attempts at
remediation would negatively affect appellants and the waters of Seneca Creek by
increasing run-off and pollution {rom fertilizers; and (6) construction of the proposed
house would create traffic and parking problems on Beach Road.

The Board was not required to credit this testimony. For example, Mr. Kiesling, who
raised the traffic and parking concerns, also testified that there were currently no parking
or traffic problems on Beach Road. {E. 167} His concern about a fire hazard was
expressed as a “possibility,” without further explanation. Both Mr. Kiesling and Mr.
Kauder have unobstructed views of Seneca Creek over the Property but, as the Board
noted in its opinion, absent an express easement, “there is no right to a water View across
another’s property.”® The Board also observed that appellants did not offer any expert
testimony to support their traffic and environmental concerns. Appellee’s proposed house
is smaller than Mr. Kiesling’s existing home and would be set further back from the street
than either of the Kiesling and Kauder residences.

Bernadette Moskunas, appellee’s expert witness, testified that the proposed house
would not adversely affect the health, safety, and welfare of the surrounding properties,
None of the reports from the various County agencies that reviewed the project identified

any negative impacts that would occur if appellee’s project was approved. Ms.

6 The appellants, of course, have views of the creek over their own properties.
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Moskunas’s testimony and the agency reports constituted a sufficient evidentiary basis to
support the Board’s finding,

5. Did the Board misapply the standards for granting a variance?

BCZR § 307.1 authorizes the Board to grant variances from height and area
regulations when the applicant demonstrates that there are “special circumstances or
conditions peculiar to the land . . .which is the subject of the variance request”, and that
strict compliance with the regulations would result in “practical difficulty or
unreasonable hardship” to the applicant. Further, any variance actually granted must be
“in strict harmony with the spirit and intent” of the regulations at issue and the specific
relief must not injure the public health, safety and general welfare,

As an alternative basis for its decision, the Board granted a variance to appellee. It
found that the Property was “different from other properties in the vicinity.” Additionally,
the Board found that strict application of the County zoning regulations imposed a
practical difficulty upon appellee because “there is no location on the property where a
residence could be constructed in compliance with the BCZR.”

Appellants contend that the Board erred. They assert that (1) any practical difficulty
is not related to the Property’s dimensions and location; (2) granting the variance would
be inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the BCZR,; (3) a variance was inappropriate
because any hardship was self-imposed; and (4) the variance imposes a substantial harm

upon other residents in the community.
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As this Court has explained, an administrative decision to grant a variance is a three-

step process

The first step requires a finding that the property whereon structures are o be
placed (or uses conducted) is—in and of itself—unique and unusual in a manner
different from the natare of surrounding properties such that the uniqueness and
peculiarity of the subject property causes the zoning provision to impact
disproportionately upon that property. Unless there is a finding that the property
is unique, unusual, or different, the process stops here and the variance is denied
without any consideration of practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. If that
first step results in a supportable finding of uniqueness or unusualness, then a
second step is taken in the process, 1.e., a determination of whether practical
difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship, resulting from the disproportionate
impact of the ordinance caused by the property's uniqueness, exists. Further
consideration must then be given to the general purposes of the zoning
ordinance,

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691, 694-95 (1995) (footnote deleted).

Appellee certainly satisfied the first two criteria. Although the Property is
approximately the same size as appellants’ lots, all three are significantly smaller than
most of the other properties in the Seneca Park Beach subdivision.” This fact satisfies the

“unique, unusual, or different” criterion. Imposition of the County’s setback requirements

7 Although most of the lots in the Seneca Park Beach subdivision are 50 feet wide, they
vary widely in depth. A copy of the 1928 subdivision plat was introduced by appellee at
the Board’s hearing. According to that plat, the side boundary lines of the Property were
170 and 180 feet long—about the same as they were at the time of the Board’s hearing. In
contrast, other waterfront lots were larger. For example, Lots 15 through 50 extended
from 300 to 480 feet back from Seneca Park Road to the water, The same is true of inland
lots. For example, Lots 117 through 148 were depicted on the 1928 plat as being
approximately 400 feet deep. The discrepancy in lot sizes is confirmed by a
contemporary aerial photograph of a portion of the community introduced into evidence
by appellee.
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renders it impossible for appellee to locate a structure on the Property. This is certainly a
practical difficulty “resulting from the disproportionate impact of the ordinance caused
by the property's uniqueness|[.}”

Moving to the third step, there is no doubt that one of the purposes of the RC 5
regulations is to further the goals of the State’s Critical Area laws. See BCZR §§ 1A00.2
E; 1A04.1.B.3. The County’s Critical Area program recognizes the necessity of
perfnitting in-fill development as long as the effects of that development are mitigated,
As we previously noted, the County’s Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability reviewed the application and concluded that, although off-site mitigation
would be required, the project would comply with the County’s Program as long as the
total lot coverage did not exceed 31.25%. The proposed building will occupy 20% of the
Property. The variance in this case is consistent with the critical—no pun intended—
legislative purpose of the BCZR.

Appellants’ argument that the hardship is self-imposed is based on the premise that
the Joneses were required to rebuild within two years after demolition. As we have
explained, this premise is incorrect. Equally unpersuasive is appellants’ contention that
the variance imposes a hardship on the community. The reality is quite to the contrary.
The Board’s decision will allow appellee to build a home on the Property, which is
nothing more than what appellants and many other property owners in Seneca Beach

Park have already done.
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In conclusion, the Board was legally correct when it decided that the grandfathering
provisions of the RC 5 regulations applied to the Property, that the appellee could obtain
relief from the strict application of the RC 5 setback and lot coverage rules either through
a special hearing or a variance, and that compatibility with the neighborhood was the
operative standard for relief through a special hearing. The Board’s factual findings were
consistent with the applicable law and supported by substantial evidence. We affirm the

Board’s decision.

THE JUDGMENT OF THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE
COUNTY IS AFFIRMED. APPELLANTS TO PAY COSTS,
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This matter came before the Court on May 9, 2016 for a hearing on Petitioners’
Memorandum in Support of Petition for Judicial Review (Paper #1000), Petitioners’
Memorandum of Law in Support of Petition for Judicial Review (Paper #14000) and
Respondents Memorandum in Opposition to Petition for Judicial Review (Paper #15000). Bruce
Covahey, Esq. appeared on behalf of the Petitioners and Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esq. appeared on
behalf of the Respondent. At the heart of the dispute is whether the granting of Respondent’s
requested zoning relief before the Board of Appeals (hereinafter “the Board”) was proper.

STANDARD OF REVIEW
In reviewing a decision of an administrative agency, such as the Board, on a petition for

judicial review, the decision of the thatl agency may only be reversed if the agency’s
determination is ur}constitutional, exceeds the authority or jurisdiction of the final decision
maker, results from an unlawful procedure, is affected by any other error of law, is unsupported
by competent, material and substantial evidence or is arbitrary or capricious. Md Code Ann.
State Gov’t §10-222(h).

Upon a review of the file and hearing the arguments of counsel, significant portions of
§10-222(h) appear inapplicable. There is no claim that the decision of the Board was
unconstitutional, exceeded the authority or jurisdiction of the Board, or was arbitrary or




capricious. All five of the alleged errors contained in Petitioners’ Memorandum of Law (Paper
#14000) speak to a lack of evidentiary support, errors of law, a mixed question of law and fact or
an unlawful procedure.

In an-administrative appeal, the appellant bears the burden of establishing an error of taw
or that the agency's final decision was not supported by substantial evidence. Doe v. Allegany
County Dept. of Social Services, 205 Md.App. 47, cert. denied, 427 Md. 609 (2012). In
conducting the review, the Court is to review the decision in the light most favorable to the
agency as decisions of administrative agencies are prima facie correct. Maryland State Police v.
Lindsey, 318 Md. 325, 334 (1990).

In weighing the sufficiency of the evidence, a threshold standard of “substantial
evidence” must be met. The parties here agree that the measure of “substantial evidence™ is
“more than a scintilla of evidence,” such that a reasoning mind reasonably could have reached
the same factual conclusion as the agency. Lindsey, 318 Md. at 333 (citing Bulluck, 238 Md. at
512). Furthermore, the Court should endeavor not to “substitute its judgment for tﬁe expertise of
those persons who constitute the administrative agency from which the appeal is taken” and
should exercise restrained and disciplined judicial judgment. Grasslands Planiation, Inc. v.
Frizz-King Enterprises, LLC, 410 Md. 191, 203-204 (2009) (quoting Bulluck v. Pelham Wood
Apariments, 283 Md. 505, 513 (1978); Liberty Nursing Center, Inc. v. Department of Health and
Mental Hygiene, 330 Md. 433, 442 (1993). Finally, the reviewing Court is to give deference to
the factual findings and inferences of the agency if they are supported by the record. Maryland
Aviation Administration v. Noland, 386 Md. 556, 571 (2005). |

With regard to the application of the law, a reviaﬁing Court is not bound by an erroneous

conclusion of law. An administrative agency's interpretation and application of the statute which




tile agency administers, or its interpretation and application of its own regulation, should
ordinarily be given considerable weight by reviewing courts. Oltman v. Maryland State Bd. Of
Physicians, 2005, 875 A.2d 200, 162 Md.App. 457, cert. denied 883 A.2d 915, 389 Md (2005).
DISCUSSION
Petitioners alleged four errors at the May 9 hearing before this Court:
1) The Board erred in determining that no variance was needed, which amounted.to
fegal error on the part of the Board.:
2) The Board erred in concluding that the property was unique for zoning purposes and
in determining that a variance was warranted under the standard laid out in Cromwell
v. Ward, specifically that the subject property was sufficiently unique.
3) The Board erred in concluding that épecial hearing relief was available to
Respondents which amounted to legal error on the part of the Board,
4) The Board erred by granting relief on grounds not stated in the petition which
amounted {o legal error on the part of the Board.
Each allegation of error will be addressed in turn. |

A. Whether a Variance was Needed

Petitioners first contend that the Board erred in determining no variance was needed.
Section 1a04.3.b.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning R'egulatioﬁs provides an exception to the
variance requirement if three conditions are met. First, the subject property must have been
recorded prior to the effective date of the govlemin'g zoning regulations; second, the lot must not
be part of an approved subdivision; and third, the lot must not be able to be developed in
conformance with the minimwm requirements provided in the zone. Petitioners concede the first

and third elements are met. They take issue with the Board’s conclusion that the second




requirement was met. Respondentis argue thalt the lot was approved to the fullest extent possible
in the zoning regulations at the time, and therefore the property qualifies as an approved
subdivision. In giving considerable weight to the determination Ey the Board, the Court finds
there is not clear and satisfactory evidence of any illegality in the Board’s determination. Simply
put, this Court finds there was no subdivision process in effect at the time of the recording of this
property, and therefore, the Court finds no error in the Board’s determination.
B. Uniqueness of Property; Cromwell v. Ward

| Petitioner next contends that the Board erred in addressing the variance requirements end
arriving at the conclusion that the variance standard was met. Speciﬁéaliy, the Petitioners
contend that the Board erred in determining ?hat the property was unique. Cromwell v. Ward sets

the standard for granting variances in a two-step process.

“The first step requires a finding that the property whereon structures are to be placed (or
uses conducted) is-in and of itself-unique and unusual in a manner different from the
nature of surrounding properties such that the uniqueness and peculiarity of the subject
property causes the zoning provision to impact disproportionately upon that property.
Unless there is a finding that the property is unique, unusual, or different, the process
stops here and the variance is denied without any consideration of practical difficulty or
unreasonable hardship. If that first step results in a supportable finding of uniqueness or
unusualness, then a second step is taken in the process, i.e., a determination of whether
practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship, resulting from the disproportionate
impact of the ordinance caused by the property's uniqueness, exists.”

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App 691, 694-695 (1995). Petitioners launch multiple attacks on the

Board’s application of this test. First, Petitioners assert that there were no facts presented to the
Board which Wa.rranted a finding of uniqueness. Second, Petitioners argue that any alleged
uniqueness is not the cause of any disproportionate impact on the property. Finally, Petitioners
assert that the legal standard for finding a précticai difficulty and/or undue hardship has not been
met.

The Board’s finding of uniqueness is a finding of fact that is measured against the

substantial evidence test outlined above, Here, the length of the property and the contours of the
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shoreline were both presented as evidence of_uniQueness and the Board found the evidence
presented sufficient to make such a finding. Based oh the deferential nature of the standard
above, and the fact that more than a scintilla of evidence was presented, this Court finds the
evidence presented was sufficient to substantiate a finding of uniqueness such that reasoning
minds could have reasonably reached the same conclusion as the Board, and thus, finds no error
in that finding.

Regarding whether there has been a disproportionate impact caused by uniqueness, the
Petitioners assert that the alleged uniqueness here, 7e. the uneven property line lengths and the
shoreline contour, do not cause the disproportionate impact. According to Petitioners, the
inadequate side setbacks, notwithstanding any imperfections in the shape of the property, are
truly what renders the property unbuildable. The Court here is not to endeavor to substitute its
own judgment for that of the Board’s and further, should give the fact findings of the Board a
degree of deference. As such, there is noth‘ing in the record which causes this Court to disturb
the finding that the disproportioﬁate impact was caused by the property’s uniqueness.

To determine whether a practical difficulty or undue hardship exists, there must be an

examination of three factors:

1) Whether compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing area, set backs,
frontage, height, bulk or density would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the
property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with such restrictions
unnecessarily burdensome,
2) Whether a grant of the variance applied for would do substantial justice to the
applicant as well as to other property owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation
than that applied for would give substantial relief to the owner of the property involved
and be more consistent with justice to other property owners.
3) Whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the ordinance will be
observed and public safety and welfare secured.

MecLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208, 214-215 (1973). Petitioners acknowledge in regard to the first

factor that strict compliance with the zoning regulations would preclude the building of any




dwelling, however, Petitioners argue the inability to build was self-inflicted.! With regard to the
second factor, Petitioners argue there was teétimony regarding multiple impacts to the neighbors
if the proposed relief were granted such as the creation of fire h%lZﬁI‘dS because of an inadequate
setback; the proposed dwelling being larger than the previous dwelling and thus inconsistent
with the rest of the neighborhood and affecting the views of other propefty owners of the
shoreline; the potential of flooding on the property which could runoffinto a tributary of the
Chesapeake Bay or neighboring properties; as well as increased traffic and parking issues on
beach roads. With regard to the third factor, Petitioners argue the spirit and intent of the zoning
regulation in RC-5 zoned properties is to preserve the Chesapeake Bay and preserve resources
and rural character, and any impact here would necessarily impact the Bay, and thus, coﬁtrary to
the spirit and intent of RC-5 zoning. Despite Petitioners contention, there is nothing within the
record which shows that the Board’s application of the MeLean factors was erroneous, and as
such, the Couit will not disturb the Board’s findings.

C. Special Hearing Relief

Petitioners argue that the Board’s determination that special hearing relief was available
pursuant to BCZR 1a.04.3.b.1.b.1. To be eligible for special hearing relief, the owner of a single
lot must: not be a part of a subdivision, be in existence prior to September 2, 2003, and does not
meet the minimum acreage or setback requirement. Petitioners concede the latte; two
requirements are met; howeyer, Petitioners assert the same argument as to a subdivision that was
- asserted in discussing the determination that no variance was needed with the caveat that the

requirement here does not include an “approved subdivision.” Furthermore, special hearing

' BCZR 104.2 provides any structure that represents a non-conforming use, such as the previous structure, which is
damaged by fire or other casualty, may be restored within two years of such damage but may not be enlarged. Here,
Petitioners argue that the Respondents failed to avail themselves of this provision and thus caused their own

practical difficulty. '




relief is only warranted where the proposed use of the property would not adversely impact the
healih, safety and welfare o.f the community gnd such use is generally consistent with the spirit
and intent of the legislature, Petitioner incorporated their argument regarding this requirement
through reference to the negative affects asserted in discussing the Cromwell standard above,
The Court incorporates its ruling above in subsection A as to the determination of whether

the property is part of a subdivision and subsection B as to the adverse impact of the property
and intent of the legislature, and therefore, finds no legal error in the Board’s finding that special
hearing relief was warranted.

D. Grounds for Granting Petition

Petitioners finally argue that the Respondents basis for requesting a variance at the hearing
substantially deviated from the grounds raised in the petition, prejudicing Petitioners by
depriving them of the due process requirements of notice and an opportunity to be heard.
However, Appellees correctly point out that no rules of pleading exists before the Board of
Appeals, and further, the parties were permitted to submit memoranda following the proceeding
and prior to the Board rendering a decision. Accordingly, for the foregoing reasons Petitioners

appeal will be dismissed. Order to be signed
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Case No. 14-172-A

OPINION

This matter comes before the Board of Appeals for Baltimore County (the “Board™) as a
Petition for Variance fited by Roy E. Jones (Deceased) and Jean Jones, Legal Owners and Robert
Long, Contract Purchaser (“Petitioners™). The Petitioners are requesting variance relief from
Sections 1A04.3 and 301.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), as follows:
(1) to allow an area of 9,750 sq. ft in lieu of the required 1.5 acres; (2) to allow an open projection
deck with a setback of 13 ft. in lieu of the required 37.5 ft.; (3) to allow a replacement dwelling
with a rear yard setback of 33 ft. and 9 ft. setback on both sides in lieu of the required 75 ft. from
the centerline of the road and 50 ft from any lot line, respectively; (4) to allow a building coverage
of 20% in lieu of the maximum required 15. A hearing was held before the Board on January 5,
2015 and this matter was publicly deliberated on April 6, 2015. Petitioners were represented by
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire, of Smith, Gildea, and Schmidt, LL.C, Protestants, Kevin and Anne
Kauders, and Karl Kiesling, neighbors to the property in question, were represented by Bruce E.
Covahey, Esquire, of Covahey and Boozer, P.A.

Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received into evidence by the

Petitioner from the Department of Planning (DOP) dated April 7, 2014, and the Bureau of




In the matter of Roy E. (deceased) and Jean Jones-Legal Owners/Robert Long-Contract Purchaser/Petitioner
14-172-A

Development Plans Review (DPR) dated March 20, 2014 and the Department of Environmental
Protection and Sustainability (DEPS) dated April 11, 2014. DPR noted Petitioners were required
to satisfy the County’s flood protection laws, while DEPS indicated Petitioners must satisfy the
Critical Area regulations. The DOP did not oppose the Petition,

Testimony from the Petitioners revealed that the subject property is approximately 9,750
square feet and is zoned RC 5. Petitioner (Mr, Long) is planning to purchase the property, and
requires variance relief to construct a replacement dwelling on the site. The site was improved
with a single family dwelling but the structure had to be razed after suffering extensive storm
damage. The B.C.Z.R. permits nonconforming structures which are destroyed by casualty to be
reconstructed and the regulations also permit the Zoning Commissioner to authorize an
enlargement (“extension™) of the original structure by 25% of the ground floor area. (B.C.Z.R|
sections 104.2 and 104.3.)

Bernadette Moskunas testified on behalf of the Petitioners and opined that the both the size
and shape of the property are unique. She noted the irregular depth, the acreage, and configuration
of the property are unlike other properties in the arca. Ms. Moskunas also testified that the
Petitioners would suffer practical difficulty if their request to construct a replacement dwelling is
denied, because due to the property’s size, shape, and configuration there is no location on the
property where a residence could be reconstructed in conformance with the BCZR. Ms. Moskunag
further testified that considering the surrounding neighborhood the site constraints at issue, the
construction of the proposed dwelling would be consistent with the RC 5 zoning regulations
compatible with the neighborhood and would not cause injury to the public health, safety, ot

general welfare.
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As presented into evidence by the Protestants, the Protestants reside on lots abutting the
property on either side, respectively. Their properties are each improved by single-family
dwellings. Neither dwelling complies with the R.C.5 regulations, however each dwelling
represents the continuance of a pre-existing non-conforming use. (BCZR § 101.01.) The residence
on the Kiesling property, located at 3503 Beach Road, was constructed in 20085, after the previous
dwelling was damaged by Hurricane Isabel in 2003 and razed in 2004. The current dwelling sits
within the footprint of the prior dwelling, however, is taller than the prior residence. The Kauders
residence located at 3507 Beach Road, was constructed in or about 1947, thus predating the
adoption of the Baltimore County’s comprehensive zoning. The carport attached to the house has
been converted into an enclosed garage.

The Protestants testified that the proposed dwelling would be inconsistent with the rest of
the neighborhood because it would be built on substantially larger footprint than the prior dwelling,
Protestant Kevin Kauders testified that in his opinion the proposed development would result inl
making the community resemble a “townhouse development”, which he finds not to be appropriate
in a community abutting a tributary of the Chesapeake Bay. Protestants further testified that the
property is prone to significant flooding. Protestants further argue that the construction of a news
home on the property would interfere with the views currently enjoyed. In particular, Protestant,
Kevin Kauders, testified that his view would be significantly reduced because of the proposed new
dwelling. Finally, the Protestants also noted that constructing a dwelling on the property will
increase existing parking problems on Beach Road. Protestants argue that the street is currently
inadequate to support existing traffic needs. Adding new residents to the neighborhood will only
increase the burden on Beach Road and the surrounding roads. No expert testimony was offered

as to traffic volume.
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ARGUMENTS

A. Applicability of Lot Requirements for the R.C. 5 Zone

Although the Petitioners originally requested variance relief, they now also argue that such
relief is not required from the Minimum Lot Area Requirement, since no “lot” is actually being
“created.” The regulation at issue is BCZR § 1A04.3.B.1a, which states, “[a] lot having an area
of less than 1 % acres may not be created in an R.C.5 Zone.” The word at issue is the meaning of
the term “created.” Petitioners argue that this provision is not applicable in the present case as no
lot 1s being created by the Petitioners requested relief. Evidence presented to the Board reflects
that the lot at issue was created many years ago, when the Seneca Park Beach Plat, dated May 28,
1926, was recorded in the Land Records. (See Petitioners’ Exhibit 2.)

The Board concurs with the Petitioner’s logic that lots that were in existence prior to when
the 1.5 acre minimum was adopted must be grandfathered, If that were not the case, there would
be hundreds of RC 5 lots in Baltimore County (including the Protestants) that are illegal because
they were created prior to the adoption of BCZR § 1A04.3.B.1.a. The lot at issue was created in;
1926 and predates the creation of the first zoning regulations that were adopted in Baltimore
County in 1945.

Additionally, Petitioners argue that pursuant to BCZR § 1A.04.3.B.4, the property at issue
qualifies for an exception from the setback and lot coverage regulations and variance relief is not
required. BCZR § 1A.04.3.B.4 provides for an exception for certain properties in the RC 5 zone
from these setback standards and lot coverage requirements. It states:

Exceptions for certain lots, Any existing lot or parcel of land with
boundaries duly recorded among the land records of Baltimore
County with the approval of the Baltimore County Department of
Planning on or before the effective date of these zoning regulations

and not part of an approved subdivision that cannot mect the
minimum standards as provided within the zone may be approved
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for residential development in accordance with the standards
prescribed in force at the time of the lot recordation.

The provisions of the BCZR for which the Petitioners seek relief primarily relate to setbacks for
the proposed dwelling., As noted above, they are: (1) to allow an open projection deck (in the reat
yard/street) with a setback of 13 ft. in lieu of the required 37.5 ft.; (2) to allow a replacement
dwelling with a rear yard setback of 33 ft. in lieu of the required 75 feet to the centerline of the
road; (3) a variance to allow 9 feet setbacks on both sides in lieu of the required 50 ft. from any lot
line; and (4) to allow a building coverage of 20% in lieu of the maximum required 15%. Petitioner
contend that the following elements must be established under BCZR § 1A.04.3.B.4 in order fox
lot to qualify for this exception: (1} An existing lot must be recorded in the Baltimore County Land
Records prior to the effective date of the governing regulations; (2) the lot must not be a part of an
approved subdivision; (3) the lot must not able to be developed in conformance with the minimum
standards provided within the zone; and (4) if elements (1)-(3) are satisfied, then residential
development may be permitted on the lot in accordance with the standards prescribed in force af
the time of the lot recordation.

In the case at bar, the existing lot was recorded in the Baltimore County Laﬂd Records on
May 28, 1926, well before the effective date of the RC 5 zoning classification, which was enacted
in 1975. (See County Council Bill 98-1975.) Thus, element (1) has been satisfied. Similarly;
element (2) has also been met because in 1926 Baltimore County had yet to enact a subdivision
process. In fact, zoning regulations were not introduced in Baltimore County until 1945; therefore,
the property at issue was not part of an approved land recorded subdivision. The Seneca Park
community, as shown on the plat, was never approved by Baltimore County as no Department of
Planning existed when the plat was recorded. Addressing element (3), considering the 50 ft, width

of the property, the limited and uneven depth of the property, the property’s proximity to the
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shoreline and location within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, and the regulations that govern
thereto, it is clear that the property at issue would not be developable in conformance with the RC
5 standards.
The Protestants argue that BCZR § 101.1 provides that a “subdivision” is “[t]he subdivision

of any tract or Parcel of land... into two or more lots, plots or other subdivision of land for the
purpose, whether immediate or in the future, of building development for rental or sale...” BCZR|
§ 101.1, consequently, the Protestants argue that the preparation and fecording of the Plat of Seneca
Park Beach represents precisely the act described in BCZR §101.1. Specifically, the original
parcel of land was divided into multiple lots for building development. The Board does not find
this argument to be persuasive in that the Plat of Seneca Park Beach was recorded well before the
adoption of any Balfimore County zoning regulations or subdivision requirements and thus cannot
be considered part of a “subdivision” contemplated by current zoning regulations. Consequently,
the Board finds that the Petitioner’s request has met the first three criteria of BCZR § 1A.04.3.B.4,
BCZR § 1A.04.3.B.4 further states that if the first three criteria are established then the
property “may be approved for residential development in accordance with the standards
prescribed in force at the time of the lot recordation.” In this case, there were no regulations in
placed in 1926 and thus no standards prescribed in force at the time of the lot recordation, however;
as noted by the Petitioners, the RC 5 regulations set forth certain “performance standards” as set
out in BCZR § 1A04.4. These performance standards contained in a separate subtitle within the
RC 5 regulations and thus are not subject to waiver via the exception in BCZR § 1A.04.3.B.4. In
this circumstance, the performance standards are in place to monitor proposed development and
ensure that it is appropriate in the absence of other regulation. Accordingly, the Petitioners cannot

redevelop the property in a manner that does not satisfy the performance standards in BCZR §
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1A04.4. As previously noted, the DOP (within their ZAC comment) supported Petitioners’
requested relief stating, “the proposal was consistent with the RC 5 zone performance standards.”
In sum, an exception to the setback and lot coverage requirements is proper under BCZR §
1A.04.3.B.4 without requesting variance relief,

B. Should the proposed dwelling be permitted through Special Hearing Relief Pursuant
to BCZR § 1404.3.B.1b.1?

BCZR § 1A04.3.B.1b.1 states:
The owner of a single lot of record that is not a subdivision and that
is in existence prior to September 2, 2003, but does not meet the
minimum acreage requirement, or does not meet the setback
requirement of Paragraph 2, may apply for a special hearing under
Article 5 to alter the minimum lot size requirement. However, the
provisions of Sections 1A04.4 may not be varied.
This Board finds that BCZR §1A04.3.B.1b.1 is applicable to this matter, and now must determine
the necessary standard used in evaluating Special Hearing requests. Special Exceptions are
adjudged pursuant to § 502.1 (detrimental to the health, safety, and welfare of the locale). Special
Hearings have been likened to a declaratory judgment. (See Antwerpen v. Baltimore County, 163
Md. App. 194, 209 (2005).) Within the regulation that authorizes the filing of a Special Hearing
(BCZR § 500.7), there is no standard identified which delineates the circumstances when Special
Hearing relief should be granted. Historically, the administrative practice in Baltimore County,
has been to determine whether the proposed Special Hearing would be compatible with the;
community and generally consistent with the spirit and intent of the regulations. In applying the;
§ 502.1 standard to the case at bar, the Board finds, as testified by Ms. Moskunas, that the requested
relief does not adversely impact the health, safety and welfare of the community, and it is

consistent with the intent of the RC 5 regulations. Protestants have raised the objection that the

proposed development will cause interference with their view of the water. This Board finds that
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it is well established that without a view easement there is no right to a water view across another’s
propetty, consequently, while not being an ideal situation for adjoining neighbors, the interference
with water view cannot be seen as a negative impact in the neighborhood for the § 502.1 analysis.
Additionally, no expert testimony was offered by the Protestants regarding their claims of possiblel
traffic problems or environmental issues, As previously noted, this project was reviewed by
relevant County agencies. County review of this request indicates that the proposal is in
compliance with the goals of the governing regulations. As noted, DEPS evaluated the subject
Petition for compliance with the goals of Critical Area Law, stating the “the relief requested will
be consistent with established land-use policies for development in the Critical Area.” DPR stated
that Petitioner’s requested building is proposed to be built to the elevation required. The DOP
supported Petitioner’s requested relief, finding that “the proposal was consistent with RC 5 zong
performance standards,” If the proposal was deemed noncompliant with any Regulations to
recommend denial of the instant project, no such denial was recommended in this case.

C. Effect of new construction outside of the two year time period permitted
fo construct a replacement dwelling under BCZR § 305.1 and BCZR § 104.2.

Protestants concede that the dwelling previously located on the property at issue existed as
a permitted non-conforming use. Protestants note that BCZR § 101.1 BCZR § 104.2 provides tha
any structure that represents a non-conforfning use is “damaged to any extent or destroyed by fire
or other casualty may be restored within two years after such destruction or damage but may not
be enlarged.” That provision afforded the Petitioners a period of two years after the demolition of
the original dwelling within which to build a new dwelling on the property.

Asnoted by the Petitioners, Protestant, Mr. Kiesling testified that he purchased the property
located at 3503 Beach Road in 2001. Mr. Kiesling further testified that thereafter, Hurricane Isabel

struck in 2003, rendering the home that he purchased unlivable. After Hurricane Isabel, Mr
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Kiesling then constructed a replacement dwelling in 2006, 5 feet away from the property line at
3504 Beach Road, without requesting a variance or any other zoning relief. This construction can
be construed as outside of the two year time period in which Mr. Kiesling would have been
permitted to construct a replacement dwelling under BCZR §305.1 and BCZR §104.2. Therefore,
under the BCZR, Mr, Keisling may have been required to request a variance or other zoning relief;
in order to rebuild his home in 2006 and did not do so. While the mere fact that Mr. Kiesling did
not request zoning relief for the building of his replacement home does not entitled the Petitioner
to do so as well, it does illustrate the fact that the County has been flexible in the application of;
regulations in the case of those affected by the disastrous effects of Hurricane Isabel.
Consequently, the Board does not find that failure to rebuild in the two-year window contemplated

by BCZR § 305.1 and BCZR § 104.2 precludes the proposed development in the case at bar.

D. Variance Analysis

Although the Board has determined that the Petitioners do not require variance relief as a;
result of the application of BCZR § 1A04.3.B.1a and BCZR § 1A.04.3.B.4, the Board will
comment briefly on the variance issue.

Protestants contend that the parcel at issue is essentially identical to all other parcels in the
neighborhood and is not unique for zoning purposes pursuant to Cromwell V. Ward, 102 Md. App.
691 (1995.) Additionally, Protestants argue that no practical difficulty exists because if the
proposed variances are denied that the status quo would be maintained and the Petitioner’s would
be limited to rebuilding within the confines of the previous structure. At the Board’s hearing, Ms.
Moskunas testified that both the size and shape of the property is unique. More particularly, she
emphasized the impact of the shoreline on the depth of the property, which unlike other lots in the

neighborhood, creates a western property boundary of +/- 180 feet and an eastern property
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boundary of +/- 170 feet. Similarly, Ms. Moskunas testified that at 9,750 square feet in area, the
size of the subject property is also different from other propetties in the vicinity. Testimony was
offered that no other lot in the area shatres these dimensions. Additionally, the property was also
impacted particularly severely by Hurricane Isabel, causing total destruction of the previously
existing dwelling, which has caused the property to be one of the few vacant lots in the
neighborhood.  Considering these facts in conjunction with application of the Maryland
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Law, renders the property at issue unique. More particularly, the
Maryland Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Laws and Baltimore County’s Buffer Management
Regulations require structures to be setback from the water and closer to the road; conversely, the
RC 5 zoning regulations require structures to be setback at least 5 feet from the center line of any
road. Therefore, because the zoning regulations and environmental regulations at issue are
intended to serve competing goals, combined with the unique shape and size of the property, the
lack of feasible building area is exacerbated by the combination of these factors. Moreover, in
consideration of the unique circumstances, the DOP and Ms. Moskunas both concluded the
proposed dwelling is consistent with the neighborhood as well as the RC 5 zoning regulations.
Ms. Moskunas also testified that the Petitioneré in this case would suffer practical difficulty if theix
request to construct a replacement dwelling is denied, because there is no location on the property,
where a residence could be constructed in conformance with the BCZR. Further, Ms. Moskunas
testified that considering the surrounding neighborhood and site constraints at issue, the
construction of the proposed dwelling would be consistent with the RC 5 zoning regulations and
would not cause injury to the public health, safety, or general welfare.

Although the Board does not find that variance relief is required in this matter, in reviewing

the competing points of views of the Petitioners and Protestants as to whether the property i
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In the matter of Roy E. (deceased) and Jean Jones-Legal Owners/Robert Long-Confract Purchaser/Petitioner
14-172-A

unique whether practical difficulty exists, the Board finds the Petitionet’s arguments to be
persuasive and finds that the Petitioner’s would be eligible for variance relief if it were necessary.

ORDER

THEREFORE, IT 1S THIS éjid' day of fa éyﬁ , 2015 by the
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County d

ORDERED that the Petitioner’s requested relief from Sections 1A04.3 and 301.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), as follows: (1) to allow an area of 9,750 sq. ft.
in lieu of the required 1.5 acres; (2) to allow an open projection deck with a setback of 13 ft. in
lieu of the required 37.5 ft.; (3) to allow a replacement dwelling with a rear yard setback of 33 it.
and 9 fi. setback on both sides in lieu of the required 75 ft. from the centerline of the road and 50
ft from any lot line, respectively; (4) to allow a building coverage of 20% in lieu of the
maximum required 15; are hereby GRANTED pursuant to the standards used to review this
request Section 502.1 of the BCZR or in the alternative through Petition for Variance in keeping

with Cromwell v. Ward.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-

201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules.

BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

% A
A ‘ew M, Belt, Panel Chairman

Richard A. Wisner was a Panel member at the hearing on January 5, 2015 and public deliberation on April 6, 2015.
His term expired on April 30, 2015 and he was not reappointed.
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JEFFERSON BUILDING
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204
410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

July 23,2015

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire Edward C. Covahey, Jr., Esquire
Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LL.C Bruce Edward Covahey, Esquire
600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 Covahey & Boozer, P.A,
Towson, Maryland 21204 ~ 614 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Matyland 21204

RE: In the Matter of* Roy E. Jones (Deceased) & Jean Jones — Legal Owner
Robert Long — Contract Purchaser

Case No,: 14-172-A

Dear Counsel:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order issued this date by the Board of
Appcals of Baltimore County in the above subject matter,

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-201
through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules, WITH A PHOTOCOPY PROVIDED TQ THIS OFFICE
CONCURRENT WITH FILING IN CIRCUIT COURT. Please note that all Petitions for Judicial
" Review filed from this decision should be noted under the same civil action number. If no such
petition is filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will be closed.

Very truly yours,

Krysundra “Sunny” Cannington
Administrator

KLC/tam
Enclosure
Duplicate Original Cover Letter

c: Jean Jones
Robert Long
Kevin and Anne Kauuders
Karl Kiesling
Bernadette Moskunas/Site Rite Surveying, Inc,
Office of People’s Counsel
Lawrence M. Stah], Managing Administrative Law Judge
Arnold Jablon, Director/PAL
Andrea Van Arsdale, Director/Department of Planning
Nancy C. West, Assistant County Aftorney
Michael E. Field, County Attorney, Office of Law
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